# FILE COPY

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA No. 21-0589



Chad Edwards and Matthew Maxwell, Defendants Below, Petitioners, DO NOT REMOVE FROM FILE

v.

Appeal from an Order of the Circuit Court of Harrison County (Case No. 20-C-267-3)

Rhonda Stark, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Robert E. Stark, Plaintiff Below, Respondent.

## **BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

Douglas R. Miley (WVSB #10611)
Timothy R. Miley (WVSB #5797)
THE MILEY LEGAL GROUP, PLLC
229 W. Main Street, Suite 400
Clarksburg, WV 26301
Phone: (304) 326-1800

Facsimile: (304) 326-1801

dmiley@mileylegal.com
tmiley@mileylegal.com

Counsel for Respondent Estate of Robert Stark

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pag	<u>e(s)</u>
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
V.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PETITIONERS' MOTION TO DISMISS AS THE GOVERNMENTAL TORT CLAIMS AND INSURANCE REFORM ACT, W. VA. CODE §29-12A-5, ET SEQ. DOES NOT PROHIBIT CLAIMS FROM BEING ASSERTED AGAINST EMPLOYEES OF A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION WHERE THE CONDUCT ALLEGED IS MALICIOUS.	6
В.	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PETITIONERS' MOTION TO DISMISS AS THE CONDUCT ALLEGED IN RESPONDENT'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AMOUNTS TO ACTS OR OMISSIONS DONE WITH MALICIOUS PURPOSE, IN BAD FAITH, OR IN A WANTON OR RECKLESS MANNER.	9
C.	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PETITIONERS' MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT TWO OF RESPONDENT'S COMPLAINT AS IT INCORPORATES THE ALLEGATIONS OF COUNT I AND SERVES TO SPECIFY INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY ON THE PART OF PETITIONERS.	10
D.	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PETITIONERS' MOTION TO DISMISS AS RESPONDENT ASSERTED CLAIMS WHICH ARE NOT BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND ARE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE WEST VIRGINIA GOVERNMENTAL TORT CLAIMS AND INSURANCE REFORM ACT.	10
VI.	CONCLUSION	11

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Brooks v. City of Weirton, 202 W.Va. 246, 503 S.E.2d 814 (1998)	2, 3, 7, 8
<u>Chapman v. Kane Transfer Co., Inc.,</u> 160 W.Va. 530, 236 S.E.2d 207 (1977)	6
Holsten v. Massey, 200 W. Va. 775, 778, 490 S.E.2d 864, 867 (1997)	8
Hose v. Berkeley County Planning Commission, 194 W.Va. 515, 460 S.E.2d 761 (1995)	8
Kopelman and Assoc. v. Collins, 196 W.Va. 489, 492, 473 S.E.2d 910, 913 (1996)	5
John W. Lodge Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Texaco, Inc., 161 W.Va. 603, 605, 245 S.E.2d 157, 158 (1978)	5
<u>Mandolidis v. Elkins Indus., Inc.,</u> 161 W.Va. 695, 718, 246 S.E.2d 907, 920 (1978)	6
Marlin v. Bill Rich Const., Inc., 198 W.Va. 635, 482 S.E.2d 620 (1996)	8
Morris v. Crown Equip. Corp., 219 W.Va. 347, 352, 633 S.E.2d 292, 297 (2006)	5
People v. Goecke, 457 Mich. 442, 579 N.W.2d 868, 878(1998)	7
Peyton v. City Council of Lewisburg, 182 W.Va. 297, 387 S.E.2d 532 (1989)	8
State v. Davis, 220 W.Va. 590, 594, 648 S.E.2d 354, 358 (2007)	7
State v. Elder, 152 W.Va. 571, 165 S.E.2d 108 (1968)	8
Young v. Apogee Coal Co., LLC, 232 W.Va. 554, 753 S.E.2d 52, 54 (2013)	1,3

# Statutes

W.Va. Code §23-4-2(d)	10, 11		
W.Va. Code §23-4-2(d)(2)	1,3		
W.Va. Code §23-4-2(d)(2)(A)	1		
W. Va. Code §23-4-2(d)(2)(i)	2, 7, 8, 9		
W.Va. Code §29-12A-5	6		
W.Va. Code §29-12A-5(a)(11)	1		
W.Va. Code §29-12A-5(b)	2, 7, 8, 9		
W.Va. Code §29-12A-5(b)(2)	2, 7, 9		
W.Va. Code §29-12A-13(b)	1, 2		
Other Sources			
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 862 (5th ed. 1979)	7
